
PLANNWG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

VOK OEFTCEGLtrSE ONEY:
SSD 20^LQ - K?

Acceptance Date:
Website Posting Dgte:

Detennmation Date:
Planning Commission Date:

Expiration Date:
Planner Assigned:

'AWIW

31

Instructions: File all infonnation requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setbaek area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

ARplicantInliJrmation

Kenneth A. Purdy, Architect, For Rosen Unit PS417Applicant:
Mailing Address; 3738A Omao Rd., Koloa 96756 Phone:

Email:
742-6682

ken@purdyarchitect.com

Applicant's Status: (Check one)
Owner ofthe Property

Q Lessee ofthe Property

(^j Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

Project Information (attachadditiorialsh^!ts,ifnecessary)
County Zoning District: R-20 TaxMapKey(s):

Land Area:
2-8-20-8-49

313,632 SF 7.2A

Nature ofDevelopment;
(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

Condo Unit Interior Remodel

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Determination ofAppIicabiIity (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable iaformation. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documeutation.

1. Pro^erty is Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map):_ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
|/r| Proposedproject's approximate distance fi-om shoreline (based on aerial map): _339_ ft.

3. Additional Information:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: _5, ft./year
(Infonnation available here: www.soest.hawaii.edy/coasts/kauaicounty/KCountv.html)

^J Number and description ofparcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

2 parcels, tmk 2-9-1-2, tmk 2-8-21-1,1 timeshare bldg (the Point), driveway
parking
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PLANNmG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

jslight slope

^hprelme type (e.g.J>each, dune,j^c^^sand^_with^rocl^oytCTopp^ng,etc.)

rocky outeropping

D Artificially annored Shoreline
Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):

I Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
[Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):

Is property in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? .X.
Has this property been sulyect to coastal hazards (i.e. flopdin.g, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in the past?

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinformation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
detennination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant's ^ii^ture

Signature
^

-7/z/i^
Date

^RpIic^Iit^i^b&comRletey^pIstj^

Setback Detpr^ninatioiB necessary. Requu'ements ofOrdinance No. 979 are applicable.

Setback D^tiiirmination i^NOT necessary. Requirements ofOrdinmce No. 979 are not applicable.D

»=»-w
t&ptfi^ Dir^^Sf or d^ignee Date

IfPart A has been 4eemed ijaat ^Oetermination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission ofthis ap'^licati^n.''

PartB

D

A non-refiindable processing fee ofone hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))
An aeriat map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn fi'om the shoreline/vegetarion line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and wafls, etc.
Building Permit Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

-2-
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PLANNmG DEPARTMENT
SHORELBNnE SETBACKDETERMmATION

Exemption Determination

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Managemenf Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe PIanning Director that the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shorelme and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sbrty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established

not more than twelve (12) months from the date ofthe application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe PIanning Director fhat the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicanti's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7,those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) mcluding repairs and renovations
to a lawfally existing stmcture, including nonconforming stmctures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree ofnon-conformity;
or intensify the use ofthe structure or its impact on coasta! processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

Q Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substanfial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

a

D

I^mptiouDeterminaliun(t«))e<»mpIrtedbyPIanmngDepartment)

Pursuant to §8-27.3the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt finm those shoreline setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.8.

Pursu^rt-tp §8-27.7the ^aua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is pennitted within the shoreline
setba^k ar^a. While ex^mi^t from those shoreline setback determination reqmrements established under §8-27.8,the
prop^sed^tructure(s) i^sdbject to the ^oRditiuna^f §8-27.7(b).(See pg. 8)

6-r/?4.
Pl&ri^te Direc^r or desfenee

Additiona^ com'hienls/feonditions:

Dat

-3-
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April 1-2,2019

County of Kauai
Planning Department
Lihue, HI

RE: Authorizatfon

To Whom It May Concern:

As the owner ofthe property known as POtPU SANDS
CONDOMINIUMS Unit417 located at 1565 Pee Rd., Koloai,
Hawaii 1 hereby authorize Kenneth A. Purdy, Arehitect, to receive
any records or process any materials related to a proposed
alteration.

Owner
Hghry or Sara Rosen

"osfitf

TMK: 2-8-020-008:0049

Date



Re: Remodel of Poipu Sands 417 and the Poipu Sands Board's compliance with the County's permitting
request

August 28,2019

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rosen,

Per the Kauai County's request, The Board is authorizing that you must apply for the necessary County

permits tha^ai^ required.

l^

Jeff Deis

Executive Committee member and co-President of Poipu Sands AOAO



POIPU KAI
A.<'1fAO Ri'spii Saiidi?

Re: PS 417, May 201 S Remoriej Request Approval
Dsar Mr. and Mrs. Rasen,
The Board of DireetoFS approvss your remodel rsquast subject to the
foilowfng:
1. The work must eompty wtth Ihe Poipu Sands Remodeling Procedures
and
polictes (approved modifications to *as built" condftion). Copias ofthe
Remodelmg Procedures and policies are availsble from the Poipu Kaf office
or from our wsb stte;
httus://S8cufe.assocjationvoicB.com/ResouroeCenter/44247/Resource-
Contor
2. All ivork must be done in complianee wlth applloable regulalions using
licensed Gontractora where required. It Is the responsibilityofihe owner to
snsure that atl necessary permits and inspections are obtained.
3. Any changBs to the request as approved must be subnnitted for Board
raview
and approval prior lo Uiu work belng done.
4. This approval is vatid for one year. Ifthe work Is not completed within
thls
time frame, a new application is required.
Ws appreciate the pride ofownership you liavs talon jn your unit and
improving
Poipu Sands. If you have any qiiestions or suggestlons, ptease contact our
Genera! Manager, Carolyn Caylor, or a membsr ot the Board of Dlrectors.
Sincsrely,
Ttie Board of Directors
Poipu Sands Homeowncrs Association

17~5 1-taipu Knad • .Kolua. ITi •ifi/'ifc • (XIB) 7<i3-33;9 • FAX (SOfi) /-a-ii427



ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF PUBtIC WORKS
THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

LYLE M. TABATA
DEPUTY COUNTY ENGINEER

August9, 2019

Kenneth A. Purdy
3738-A Oma'o Road
Koloa, Hl 96756

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
Rosegarden 3 LLC, Po'ipu, Koloa
TMK: (4) 2-8-020:008-0049 PW 07.19.044

Dear Mr. Purdy,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (10) year period. For the purposes of this definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
notthat alteration affectsthe external dimensions ofthe structure...."

Improvements are being proposed to Unit #417 located on TMK 2-8-020-008 in Po'ipu,
Koloa. To determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we compare the
total cost of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value of the
structure before the start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting ratio is
less than 50%, then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial." The first
building permit within this ten year cycle is Building Permit (BP) 09-1936 which was
issued in November2009.

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division. The cost of improvements is determined
by the County's Building Valuation Policy.

Market Value

Since BP 09-1936 was issued in 2009, the market value used is the Replacement Cost
New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for 2009 as determined by the County's Real
PropertyAssessment Division. The marketvalue ofthe building is $4,930,200. Fifty
percent (50%) ofthis is $2,465,100 (or $4,930,200 divided by 2).

www.kauai.gov
4444 Kce Street Suite 175 • Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b)

An Equal Opportunity Employer
(808) 241-6609 (f)



Kenneth A. Purdy Architect
August9,2019
Page 2 of 2

Cost of Improvements

The building permits issued in the past ten years and their values are provided in the
table below.

Date

4/11/2018
6/17/2014
9/12/2013

10/03/2013
5/29/2012
11/03/2009

Permit Number

18-0704
14-1276
13-2059
13-1136
12-1165
09-1936

Total Improvement Value:

Valuation

$75,000
$75,000
$30,000
$28,800
$41,000
$1,000

$250,800.00

The total cost of improvements forthe proposed work was estimated to be $17,616.
This was based on a cost estimate prepared by general contractor Griffith Construction
dated May 1, 2019. Therefore, the total cost of improvements is $268,416.

Summary

The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $268,416
MarketValue (Real Property): $4,930,000

.0544 or 5.4%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% ofthe market value, the improvement is
considered to be unsubstantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for
the structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been
done, or if there are modifications to this application, our determination shall be
considered void and the structure must be re-evaluated.

Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, please contact Anthony
Chandler at (808) 241-4884 or email at achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely,

Michael Moule, P.E.
'

| l|-yle Tabata
Chief, Engineering Division \j)eputy County Engineer

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Desjgn and Permitting

Planning Department (Romio Idica)

www.kauai.gov

4444 Rice Street Suite 175 • Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (Q
An Equal Opportunity Employer



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR 01'TICI^JL USE ONLY:
SSD :S,QW- J_

Acceptance Date:
_Website Postmg Date:

Determiuation Date;
Plaaning Coinmission Date:

Expiratiop Date:
Planaer Assigaed:

-W'[^
WEL

Instructions: File all infonnation requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Cerrified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a pemiitted structure or subdivision
witbin the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

AppUcant Information

Kenneth A. Purdy, Architect, For Seven Hills LLCApplicant:
Mailing Address: 3738A omao Ril., Koioa Phone:

Email:
742-6682

ken@p4rdyarch[tect.com

Applicant's Status: (Cbeck one)
Owuer of the Property

Q Lessee of the Property

|^| AythprizedAgent

(Holder of at least 75% of flie equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
dateoffiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorizatfon.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date: JULV 2, zoi9

Project InformatJOU (attach additional sheets, ifnecessary)
County Zoning District: R.-lo TaxMapKey(s):

Land Area:
2-8-19-57-04

6,778 SF

Nature ofDevelopment:
(Description ofproposed
stmcture or subdivision)

Interior Remodel, 3 bathrooms

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Determination ofApplicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable Information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.

1. Procerty is Abutting flie Shoreline
Proposedproject's approxunate distance from shoreline (based on aerial inap): , ft.

fl.
2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline

|^| Proposed project's approxiinate distaace from shoreline (based on aerial inap): 353

3. Additional Information:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate:J_fi./year
(Information available here: www.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kauaicounty/KCoimtY.html)
Number and description ofparcels (includmg roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

2 parcels with houses, driveways

-1-



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELENE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

iundulating slope

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

sandy with rock outcropping

D Artificially armored Shoreline
Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/authorized?

|/|Date ofauthorization (attach copyofauthorization letter): JULY2,2019
Is properly in coastal floodplain (ifcliecked, what zone)? A.VE
Has this property been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunaim, etc.) in the past?

PLEASENOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinformation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicaift s^ignature

Date

Applicability (to be completed by PIanning Department)

D

Setback Determination necessary. Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 are applicable.

Setback Deter^ii^ation ^SLliSpT necessary. Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 are not applicable.

Planj^fig hirte ?r desigikee
3 

Date

If Part A has been dee'lped tha(\a DAtenuination will be necessary, the additfonal information will be required for
submission ofthis appli6at[on.^

PartB

A non-refimdable processing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))
An aerial inap/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distaniie m feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Building Permit Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

-2-
$/21/17



PLANNBNG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKDETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) to cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VB' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Plannmg Director fhat the properly is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback sball be sixty (60) feet from the certified sboreline which has been established

not more than twelve (12) monflis from the date ofthe application for the exception under flus section.

Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to fhe satisfaction ofthe Plamiing Director tliat the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to (he shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Puisuant to §8-27.7, those sttuctures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfally existing structure, including noncon&rming structures, provided diat:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlai'ge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree ofnon-conformity;
or intensily the use ofthe structure or its impact on coastel proc^sSes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs ate pemutted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordmance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other appljcable rule or law.

I1 Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating tbat the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will requiie valuation ofproject).

Exemption Determination (to be completed by PIanning Department)

Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Raua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies fhe proposed
stmchy^(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8"27.E
Pursifant lj6 §8-27.7the K^uh^'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed stmcture(s) is pemiitted within the shoreline
setbat;k qfea. While ex^pt^rom those shorelme setback detenxunation requirements established under §8-27.8,the
propo^^d structiire(s) is s^iject tq the coyditt^^of §8-27.7(b).(See pg. 8)

Pldad)6g &)re(,to\ oi^esighee

Addttional Aotpmfcnts/Conditions:

Date

-3-
6/21/17
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Flood Hazard Assessment Tool http://gis. hawaiinfip. org/fhat/

State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources

Flood Hazard Assessment Tool

Polpu Crater Resort, 2330 Hoohu Rd, Koloa, HI, 96756, USA

2019 ©Copyright by Hawali-NFIP. All rights reserved.
200 400ft

1 of1 7/5/2019. 9:17AM



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C8F99E4-1002-4D46-92A8-7F64313062E5

TO: County of Kaua'i
Planning Department
4444 Rice Street, Suite 473
LThu'e, Hawai'i 96766

RE: TMK: 2-8-019:057-4

UNIT: 4

C.P.R. WHISPERING SANDS CM 4829

1 (We) Hereby authorize SEVEN HILLS LLC (MALYNNE HILL) ^^^^ 3 ^^
(NameofAppiicarit's)

permit to construct REMODEL 3 BATHROOMS

(Describe Project)

and to obtain a Farm dwelling Agreement ifrequired bythe Planning Department.

•DocuSlgnedby:

6dri!^f(ar (Mufi-
CHRlgyWi^h WHITE

8/21/2019

OwnerofCPR Unit

•DocuSlgned by:

rtwfcto.
MKffKm^

(Date)

8/23/2019

OwnerofCPRUnit
•OocuStgned by;

q-^'7Ll^
•81FCA23FG3ES4EB...

KEVIN OR TERI MCHUGH

(Date)

8/24/2019

OwnerofCPR Unit
(Date)

(Date)
OwnerofCPRUnit





ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

LYLE M. TABATA
DEFUTY COUNTY ENGINEER

July30,2019

Kenneth A. Purdy Architect
3738-A Oma'o Road
Koloa, Hl 96756
Attention: Kenneth Purdy

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
Seven Hills LLC, Poipu
TMK: (4)2^8-019:057-0004 PW 07.19.044

Dear Mr. Purdy,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (1 0) year period. For the purposes of this definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dimensions ofthe structure...."

Improvements are being proposed to the dwelling located on TMK 2-8-019:057-0004 in
Koloa. To determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we compare the
total cost of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value of the
structure before the start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting ratio is
less than 50%, then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial." There
were no permits issued for improvements to this dwelling during the past ten years.

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division. The cost of improvements is determined
bythe County's Building Valuation Policy.

Market Value
Since there were no permits within the past ten years, the market value is the
Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) valuefor2019 as determined by

'""•(S'

www.kauai.gov
4444 Rice Street Suite 175 • Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b)

An Equal Opporhinity Employer
(808) 241-6609 (f)



Kenneth A. Purdy Architect
July30,2019
Page 2 of 2

the County's Real Properi:y Assessment Division. The marketvalue ofthe building is
$424,000. Fifty percent (50%) ofthis is $212,000 (or $424,000 divided by 2).

Cost of Improvements
The total cost of improvements was estimated to be $151,475. This was based on a
cost estimate prepared by general contractor Hartsell Construction which was dated
July21,2019.

Summary
The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $151,475 _ ^ .,c-7ac „. oc -rio/
Market Value (Real Property): $424,000

- u-^'^u' ^•'-'/°

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is not
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the
structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or
ifthere are modifications to this application, our determination shall be considered void
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

If you have any questions or need additional information, contact Anthony Chandler at
(808) 241-4884 oremail at achandter@kauai.gov.

Sincerely, Concur,

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

lle Tabata
iputy County Engineer

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

PIanning Department (Romio Idica)

4444 Rice Street Siute 175

w1ivw.kauai.gov

Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b)
An Equal Opporhinity Employer

(808) 241-6609 (£)



PLA^N1NG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLK ATION

FOR OFFIC1AL USE ONLY:

ssn 3o&o - f
AL-Ct.-plaiicc DtitL-

Wehsile I'usliiiy l);ilc-
Dt.'tu'iiiiiiiilioit Diile'

liinfiiiiy t'DDiini.ssion Dalc
l:\pinition Itoli1:

l)l;iii)itjr AsKiyiiCt.t:

3Z35I'V^iss_
VS&

Instructions: File all iiilormatiuii icqucsiut.l undcr Part A Ibi proccssing thc DctcimiiitUion ot Appficability

(§S-27 I), includiiig signaturc page. Fill OLit Parts A aiid B it VOLI kno^ that your parccl \\jl! rcqLiire i\ Certificd
Shorcliiiu SUH'GV, duc to the proxinilty to tliu shorcliiiu. It'yQU ^rc pruposing ;i ]]crniitlcd stnicturc or subdivtsion
\\ithin tlic shorcline setback siri-a fltl in Part C. Fora|?plicatiofis iinolviiig a variancc. complciu Part D.

ApptiQinl:
Miiiliiiy Address.

Ajgj^lican^JiitonnatiBn

-.^-i^P&^iAift 4 Ccr^nc^isfL
P.p.^^jo(4>^ ^ ______
i^^v^y^^ioiWTZZZZZZ'

Phoiic;
l.'.DIilil:

Zr^')2^5r4g^9
ww((/.^cd£..n*+

ApplicdiU's Stiilus: (Cliec'k one)
Q 0^'iicr ofllic Propcriv

[_| Lcsscc oflltc Pi-opcrly

^Llt.ll?.li<^[i.Ai^ii
I r;u)sniiltal Dfttc:

(Holdcrofnl lcisl 75"-ii aF llic cquilablc und lugal litlc)
Lcs'icc iiiLisl liii\c ;in tincxitiri.'d iiiid rt't;or(lt;(l le;isc ol' (i\c (5) M;(IIS or niurc fiuin llic
d^cofTiljit^f'iliis.tiipliciiiiyii, It'iiot. 0\\nui(ti) iiiusl pro^tcie .H^tic^ of'Aij^Iion/.<HK)n.

~Aiuidn.ui^o^Aiu]ioiT/[mo^^]^^@^

(;lll;lL-ti iiiidllioitiil sltcylK, it'iiuce.sKdiV)
CmimvTonmsDistrict^i^^T'axl^iaiH;!;^)

'"
fJ?JT--''S'-^|]'A.^'-][

Land Arca:
'/.,•>

J.^1

^n^iTwF^liftv^ Ci^e^le^Yf^Niiture of Devclopinent:

(Description ofproposcd
structurc or yiibdivision)

N0 PERM1 TS WILL BE ISSUED W1TIIOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS 1'KOVIDED IN §8-27.8(t)(8)

Pnrt A
SlHirelinc Sethack Detcrminalion of A|)|iliciil)ility (IJ8-27.1)
C lieclt iill tliitt i>l>|)l.v, 1111 in ii|)plie,thlf iiit'iti-iiiiitifin. Any h«xchcvkcd inust hc ttcconipiiiiicd b? ittldilioiiitl iitlonntifittii,
|)lKtt«.s and/or docitincntiition.

1. Propcrly is Abutling tlic Slioictiiic
D Proposcdprqjcci'siipproxiiii.iicdislaiicctruiii sliorclinc Ibascd 011 .icriiil niap): ._._.______ ._n

2. Fropprtv is Not Abulling llic Sluirclinc
Proposcd pro|cct s appmximale di^ldiice frofti sliureliuc (h.iscd 011 :icn;il iii.ip)

'/*'l'^4^hC?
1't

'v Acidilion.'ll Inlbnn.llinii: ^vct ^f-WhV^*V>"
a ShorclineCli;iiige(Erusioii/Accre(iOD) R;)tc: _, _ _ f(./vc;)r

({ntbnn;ilion ;iv;iil;)l>le lierc: '.•.-', -.•.';,;., ,.i. . ,'11 . .,-.1. l. i:...;'...,;i;.' ; ^' ..-..•. .,i^'i)
Q Niiinberniid dcycriptioii ofp;>rccls (iitcludiiig roads. buildiii^s. sinicliires) bclivccii Sliaiclitic iiiid lliis ptirccl;

3S; >toi
\'9r^{
|(»(aite^,t<c-k.<».^&. E)A

\4 ^p^^-hbttt tti^ n&ur»&l*^he(tji/ie toy; O u|;| ;!
g^i^^^-n^;^^^^^

-1-



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SlIORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topograjiliv.fundyl.iljiig. Ito.slo^"pte
^^*^)>po^ni^V>y }'?<zlft^vfclt/ Jrt^ 'TV'ie'-s'^^

I 16 aA-'2w Apfi^irtt^^e^/a^ton^ %-lfc?/m<>i^.

U ...SJlorcJAtl?..|}ll?c.(e;g. bcacii. cjiinc, rpckv s^-m'e, s^i-btirKJi ^.horc'ltne^ i^ *<• ^t*in8d \st^^r\

Arlinciallv annorcd Slioreliiie
Ifcliccked. v^hal typeoftinnoring (c.g. sciiwnll, rc^'ctiiient.

D Is llic annoring peniiillcd/autliorized?
D Dtiic or;iutliori7;itioii (ail.icl) copy ofniitiiort^ilioii leitcr):
Is property iii coaslal fluodplain (irchccked. wlial y.oiic)? _AftA"t1
JJ^5.kltAS.Er9RF.rtv.^e^!?..^!yscL}^.?PiLS.^?J.J^!^.ll.^.s..Ll\^;.np-04Ltl&^9.?^^^

bulklicad): V^^li. r'l?1/tf.-hn&v4- 9/0'^'Wg^W^i

hlo
L.

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresenlation ofintbrmation inthis shoreline setback application will result in revocation ot'this
determination and may resiilt in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant s Signature

MM^^ n.izi7
Sigraiiire AI|C»q(Ss)<:d Cft-.VWi^r»^CW£^~. Dale

A|)|ilic!ll)ilin' itii hr foinplrtfil bi t'launiiij.i Uriyinmcni^

Setbiick Detcrmiiintioii ncccssary. Rcquircmunts ufOrdiiiEiiicc No. 979 arc applicablc.

Q Setback OetfyminatiBn is NOT necessary. Requireincius ot'Ordinaiice No. VT-) arc iiol applicablu.

inluiig ytfeclor ^i desiencc
^iw

Daie'

-2-
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PLANNING DEPARIMENT
SllOREI.INE SETBACK DETF.RMINATION

ll' Part A liaii bcuii dist.'iiiud tliat a Uutcrininatioii \\ill bc iiuccssary. tlii; addiliunal iiilbniialioil \\ill bu ruqiiircd I'ur
siibmissioii oftiiis a[)plicatioii

I'nrl B

x
A iiOD-t-ufuiidiibie proccssiDy fce ofoiti' liiiittlml dftlliirs iStOU (f(t) sli.il 1 ;)CCOI)IP;IIIV ;i rec)iicsi fbrdcierfniiiitlioii.
(S>i-27,8(e)l
Aii iicri.il ntiip/itiiiiyc (c';. Gouyle M;ips or Gooylc Eiirtli) ^v^ltl .1 line tlrn^'ii I'roiii llic siiorcliitcAcycUitioii liiic
(iipproxinitilc sliorcliiic) to llic proposect projccl iiiid tlic c;i!cul;ited clisiiiiicc in fcel. ^6fr ^Wrl^l'f''{2>"
A dcluilecl Plot Pltii) to ifc;tlc ivilti ;ill esisliiiy ;iiul pioputii;cl sirtictiu-c'i ijiclyttiiiy dri\c\v^ys. yjsiblc loi co\cr;i^c.
sclbacks iind nicisiireinenl dclails. I'ciiccs. salcs. aiid walls. ctc. •&(?& &/rilfr'T<IC, >'^
BiiiltlingPcrniii Number(llbuildiiigpliinssiibniiued) •gp ^- |^| ^

Exemption Uetcnninntion

Q E$cn>|)tion 1
In c;ises \\'licrc tlic proposed stfiiclitrc nr siiL')(ii\'!sioii snlisHcs llie fol!o\viiiy Ibiir crilen;r

(A) [\\ cases \\Iicrc itic proposed slnicttirc or Stibdh isioii is locniccl oiiisidt: ol' llic Fcdciitf Eiiiciycncy
Miiniigeiiwiil Ayciicy (FEMA) Floocl Insunincc Kaie Mup (FIRM) •V' or 'VE' Mood /.oiics:

(B) Thc proposccl sti'tidiirc or s>ibtli\'ision is lyc;i[ud iit ;iii clcVtiliuii v\liicl) is (liiny (.10) lcct ;ibo\'c iiic;i lcvcl
or grcHlcr:

(C) Tlic ;ipplic;)ii( CHII dcinuiislniie lo thc sntisl.iclion oFllie Pliiiiiihig [)irector liiiii ilie iiropcrly is clc;irl\
iidjacuiil lo a rocky slioreliiie ;ui(l lliai il will 1101 alTccl or bc iifTcctcd by coiislal crosioii or ha/;irds; and

(D) Tlic sliorciiiic sctb;ick slinll be si\l\ (('>(>) fccl fruin tlie ccjiiHed shpi-cliiK; \\ liicli lins bccii esl.iblislied
nol iiiorc lliiiii Iwclvc (12) inoiittts froin tlic cl.iic offhc iippliCtiliuii Ibr tlic cxccplioii iindcr lltis seciioii.

E»eni|>tion 2
lii cascs \tlicre llic ;ipplicaiit C;H] dcnioiisii-iitc lo thc satisfticlioi) ol'ilic Plitiiniiiy Dircclor llinl tlic ;ipplic;inl's
prnposed Ktnicttircorsiibdi\'isioii uill nol ;)tTccl bc;icli pioccsses. iiiipsicl public bciich acccss, or bc ;i(Ycclcd by 01-
coniribific (o coiistdl crosion or li<i/<irds. c\cli)diiiy ii;)iiu;>] dis;isicrs F;IL'!UIS (o bc coiisidcrccl sliall indtidc. btii 1101
bc liinitcd to. proxitiiily to llic slroretitic. (opoyniptiy. propcrtics bc^vceti slioreliiic nnd ;tpplic;ui('s propcrty.
elcMilioii. Hiid llie liislon of'co;is(;il [];i/;irds 111 Ihe iirc;).

D E?kem])(ion 3

Tliosc slnicliires iliid iises roiiiid exeni])! iii Tablc
's

(;i8-37 7) includiiig lepiiirs aiid reiio\alioiis lli;il DO NOT
ciiltiryc or e\p;incl ;i iioncoiilbrniiny slnicturc. (sco py. 7)
D Lclter froin tlic DepiirliDCDt ofPiiblic Works st;i(iiig th;)i llw proiioscd prqject clocs itot consiitutc "Siibsi;inli<il

liiipro\'ci]iciit." piirsiiniit io ^-27.2 (ir;ip])lic;iblc. \\ill leqiilrc Milii;ilioii orprojccl)

Exemption Deterininntion it<» iH^i.'imiijltifi^l l^ l^;uiiii(ijj; i>^iit-tt))cno

D

D

PuisUiiiit id tjK-27.3 llic K.aiiin Coiintv I'tule. lt^7 «•< iiiiiL'iitled. itir l)!.iiiiiiny l)c]iii!-lineiil IIC]-L'I->V cL'rtil'ies llie i^iopiiscJ
sirticlLircts) or siibili\-ision(,s) iis e\etnpl t'rniii lliosc slioiuliiie St;lh;it;k LlL'lL'rmiiiiition reLjiiireiiiL-iUs L-stahlislit.-Ll tinLlcr ^-.)7.K

i\ir.<iiiaiii^^-27.7 llic KULI^ CinuUy CtHle, \W7 iis iiiuciii.lcd, llti.' ])ioposcd slrLiclurcl.s) is j-)cnnitlCLl \Ml]iin (IIL- slioreliiu'
,'t<;lb(ick^ruii. ^liilu t;M:nipl[j'r^ni (IIDSC .sliorclii^-w^iick (.lcleiDiiiiiiLiiiii R-ijtiiit.'iiiciils L-stal'>)isliuLl iiiuiL-r SK--i7K. tl^'
projttt.s^d st[-i)(;ltir<.-(s) IM ?;iili|^ (o (lic ^Diu^lffii-i af'^-27 7(hf. <.SL-L- py N)

Pt;)ni)ii)

AdditU

D.ilc

11111
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Katz-Lapides Famlly Trust
C/0 Robert Katz & Leola Lapides
314 Capitola Avenue
Capltola, CA 95010-3257

July 16,2019

Wesley Masumura
County of Kauai
Department of Planning
4444 RiceStreet, #473
Lihue, Hl 96766

Dear Wesley,

I, Robert Katz, owner at property 4533 Amaklhi Road fTMK: (4) 1-3-001-047:0000] authorize the
signature ofAlicia Raco, Offlce Manager at CR Design & Construction, on the Setback Shoreline
Determination (SSD) Applicatlon sufamitted for project ffl9-572 associated with my property.
Should you have any questlons regarding this matter, 1 can be reached by phone at (831)419-
6981 or by email at robertjkat2@gmail.com. Leola Lapides can be reached by email at
leola.laoIdesiS>ama!Lcom. Alicia can be reached by phone at(808) 245-4550 or by email at
alicia@crdc.net.

Slncerely,

RobertJ. Katz



10'-0"SET9ACK

PROPOSED BLDG, HEIGHT
1-)'-9" FROM F!N. GRADE TO
TOP OP RIDGE ROOF,

PROPOSED
COVERED PATIO

(768 sf)

AMAKIH! ROAD

SITE PLAN
SCALE:1/8"=1'-0"

ENERGY CODE STATEMENTS

COUHT^ OF KAllA'l
CHAPTER 1?. IViUA'f COUNTC BUiLDING UODE

KAUA'I COUNPf COGE 1BS7. AS AMEMDED

ARTICLE6" ENERGV CONSERWT10M COOE

To llie bosl n( myknoiiieLftiu, Ihts projecl's (JCElgn suhslanlially codlofi

Siictlun 12.6.3 Adoplion Gflhi; latoninllonni Energy ConadFvction Code
Seclton 12-S.<t LouilAinendmanta lc the iECC

Fw hutldlnB oniiBlopc coiiiponnfltc ISuclion R4W.}.

COMPLiANCE METHOD
2015 IECC as amBnded. Mnndalory a Pfescriplive
Z0t6 l£CGar,(imfnde[[.Mcndatory & Tutal Bujkllng Perfoniiancfl
ASHRAE StondBfO SO.1-2013. Mandato^ s Preacflpln's
ASHRAESIandaidSO l.E013.M(indaln^s Enarnr Cosl Biidgol

IhlFORMATION IN CONSTRUCTIOH DOCUMENT3 VES
Rool Kisutalifln R-value
Roof InBulation 1/pe and tosalinii •Q
Rogf rflembrane EOJarfGP&ciiii^ flnd UioFmal umtitfliK:? i
Wa![ Iruuialion R-V!SUB I;-
Wall inEUtolion typi! and lacallnn
Wlndow SHGC i']
Wlndow U-faelor ;
ShyifgWSHSC [.i
SWgW U-tactaf F,

couHrr' OF KAUA'I
CHAPTER 12, KAUft'l COUNTY SU1LDING CODE

KAUA'I COUNTt CODE )BB7, AS AMEMDEO

ARTICLE 6- SNERGY CONSERVATIOH CODE

To!tel)esto[rayltno^e[Ige,lhisproiecl'BtiealgnsubElBniial^t;on(nr

Spctlcn •li'-S.aAdDplioncfUiB [ntemaiinnnl Enow Coriacrvalion Codc
SBdton 12-S.4 Local AinBndmunts lo tho IECC

FomlBctrical ond llphllnn ByatgraE tSaclion CTU.'i nnif C<]OB).

COMPUANCE METKOD
2016 iECC BS emBiitfBd, Mandalorv & Pmswfitwa
2D15 IECC BS amondcd. Mendalory & Total Buading PB[(orn)uiiire
ASMHAE Stantiaril Bfl.1-2013. Mandatoiyfi PrnncriplF^
ASHRAEStandaffi 90.1-3013. MaodalcfyfiEBBWCoaiBuduBl

IHFORUA710N )N CONBTItUCTlQH DOCUMENTS
liileriof LlghllnB

Occupani sansof controls, C1052 1
Tlnis swlteh conlinlE. CW9.2.2
Deyiight rffliptinsluBcoiilrdls. C4QS.23
Dayiiglilznnes on plana. C405.Z.3.Z & C.)05.Z.3.a
Guast rooin contiots. C405.2.4
Inlarior llghBng lixliire schBdula
Idpul poiwr tol intarlof liglilino (jiliires. C-!BS 4.1
IntBrinr lighllng fiiliire focolions
LtghUng conlrol funcUonnl perfoFmanca

loalirig lequiFBfnBrtl. MOa.3

VES

Eilo
e.1ttenor flshtlng contmls. &405.2.6
Eiiteriof llgliting liKtuieschBdulo
Inpul ptiwor (or cxlorior ilghting (itliiias
Ejdsri(?r 'pghlfng frxturo lcjc^cioriG

!31^

Electrk^! trnnsfnmiiir ainctency. C405.7
Tenanl sui)mB[6ring. C40S.10

COUNF^ OF KAUA'I
CHAFTER 12, KAUA'! CQUmY BUILDINS CODE

KAUA-1 COUNTt CODE 1SST, AS AMENDED

ARTiCLE 6- eNERGYCONSERWTlON COGE

isl o! my knowilKlae, llils piojacl't dosign subslantlally con'cnns to 1!ia tloaiifnnllnl Pn

COMPLIANCE METHOO
Troplcsl 2one. R4 01.2,1
PfB3[:iipl . M02

RoDf and Wa!l
1 •!nsulalionR-ra1ue.TBbleR4U1.1.2
::.. Conslrudkin u.1aclnr. Tiib!oR402.1.4
:'; To]alUA.R40.2.),5' Polnls Oplion, R407

Slmulalnd PerlomiHiicii Allamativo, R4B5
Enengy Rfltins tndo< CDiinp)(flnco AllamBtji MW

INFORMA710M ]M CONSTRUCTION OOCUWENTS

Rndf jneulacon R-ualua
Rool jiuulacon lypocnti localiim
Rool membraiie solar fof(o^ttttico oiid thomiol omltt
Wall insii!allon R-value
Wal! Inautaiion typeand loaatlon
Wintlnwiiiid skyllghl SHGC
Air leaka^G toslTng rcqurr<3inon(

AlrCondiUOTlng
Alrcuntfitlonlng tqiilpmaDl capadly and flffldoricy
PTt^rsTflmablfi Ihflnnastnl
Insuiallon R.valuc
Duct [gEikaga tastFng eqiiipnisnl

Eloctrica!
Lighting [liilure It
Lanip (y(Hi
CeillngfanE
miiola-lioilse (an

SIGNATUFtE-

DATE:

NAME:

TITLE:

LICBNSE N0.:

PROJECT INFO

PROPERTY ADDRESS
TAX MAP KEY:
PROPERTY ZONE:

4533 AmsKihi Road. Kekalia. Hl S6752
(4) 1-3-001-047:0000
R-e

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE
NEWLOTCOVERAGE-

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE

SHEETINDEX
tK^BaBSBgiasi.aiBgaggjjij.ggs^iaji^iE^^
SiTE PLAN, PROJECT WOTES, V1CINITV MAP
FS-OOR PLAN, ELECTRICAL PLAN
FOUNDATION PLAN. ROOF FRAMiNG PLAN
ELEVATIONS, BUILDINS SECT10N, DOOR & WflNDOWTYPES

ISLAND MAP

Hanamaulu Bay
Ahufcuni Landing
Lihufl Airpan

10 y;"§rt
S a.&^•oSls

&SJI
^ i"

Site Location ^nap!!pe ^v

VICINITY MAP



ELECTRICAL LEGEND:
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FLOOR PLAN
SCALE:i/4-=r-a"
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,110'-0"T.O.P.

^

D'PICAL ASPHALT ROOFING
OVER |" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING
AND MOISTURE BARRIER 30»FELT.

PRE ENGINEERED TRUSSES
MANUFACTURE TO PROVIDE DETAILS
AND STRUCTURAL CERTIFICATION.

^.^.^

BUILDING SECTION

4"CONC.SLABONGRADEw(6x6x10/10
W/ PERMINATOR 15 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER
OVER CONCRETE CRUSH ROCK

CONT. CONC. FOOTING REINF. W/ 2-fM
REBAR S. f3 TIES ®24"Q.C,

•••-••-\- •-—s-

DOOR & WINDOW TYPES
SC^E;1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" = I'-O'

*>110'-0"T.O.P,

^"

REAR LEFT

4r IW-0'T.O.P. 110'-0"T.O.P.

4-. :: •: -->•

t,'

FRONT

ELEVATIONS

RIGHT

SCALE- 1/4" = r-0"

>~-ls^ o2R

Q^O

ff BS'?ilil
iiji
'•I
(O
^

&rt;..iei?nitni

A03



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD ^O^-.LL
Acceptance Date:

Website Posting Date:
Determination Date:

Planning Commission Date:
Expiration Date:

Planner Assigned:

^TRT

^m',

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability

(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know, due to proximity ofthe shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Shoreline Survey. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision within
the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant Information L
o^Applicant:

Mailing Address:
Alaka'i Mechaical Corp.
,2655 Wai wai LP.^
Honolulu, HI 96819_

-fer CeyAAd. ^tLi^ fr i ^{Ltoal\o^
Phone: 808-834-1\085
Email:

Applicant's Status: (Check one) pbaltunado@alakaimechanical.com
Q Owner of the Property

Lessee ofthe Property

Authorized Agen^

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter of Authorization

Transmittal Date: 9/04/2019

Project Information (attach additional sheets, ifnecessary)
County Zoning District: Po i D u Tax Map Key(s):

Land Area:
(4)2-9-001:002and003
37.74 Acres

The project will replace the existing mechanical systems (exhaust fan, make-up air
fan, air handling unit and ductwork) serving an existing kitchen. No new structures
will be built.

Nature ofDevelopment:

(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVmED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.

Properties Abutting the Shoreline
Project's approxlmate distance from shoreline: 335 f6et

Properties Not Abutting the Shoreline
[_| Project's approximate distance from shoreline:

Additional Information:
Closest distance of improvement(s) from Shoreline is approximately 335 ft.

1I Number ofparcels and type of improvements (roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

-1-
3/05/15



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowcst and Highest elevations)

Slight slope

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

I Sandy with rocky outcropping. See attached google map of location.

[_] Artificially armored Shoreline
Q Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
D Is the armoring permittcd/authorized?
Q Date of authorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)?

I—I^i.as-^':lis_ProPer^y ^een subject to coastal hazards in the past? (Ifchecked, please descnbej

Ifthe proposed structure or subdivision is within the shoreline setback area then, please be aware that ifthe determination ofa
structure is approved, the Applicant shall agree m writing that the Applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall defend,
indemnify, and hold the County ofKaua'i harmless from and against any and all loss, liability, claim or demand arising out of
damages to said structures froni any coastal natural hazards and coastal erosion, pursuant to §8-27.7(b)(2).

The requirements ofthe Subsection (b) shall run with the land and shall be set forth in a unilateral agreement recorded by the
applicant with the Bureau ofConveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later than thirty (30) days after the
date offinal shoreline approval ofthe structure under §8-27.8.A copy ofthe recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with
the Director and the County Engineer no later than forty-five (45) days after the date ofthe final shoreline determination and
approval ofthe stmchire and the filing ofsuch with the Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuance ofany related building

permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant's Signature

Phil Baltunado
Digitally signed by Phit Baltunado
DN: cn-Phil Baltunado, o-Afaka'i Mechanical, ou=Direct
Sales, email-:pba!tunado@atakaimechanical.comi c=US
Date: 2019.09.04 10:05:38-10'00'

Signature Date

Applicability (to be CQfnpIeted by PIanning Department)

Setback De^ermiriation neyfss^ry. Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 are applicable.

Plaidljfc 6ire^
^- \Z-1^

Date

-2-
3/05/15

FOR OFFICIAL USEONLY:
SSD 201

Acceptance Date:
Website Posting Date:

Determination Date;
Planning Commission Date:

Expiration Date:
Planner Assigned:



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELENE SETBACK DETERMINATION

IfPart A has been deemed that a Determination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission ofthis application.

PartB
Exemption Determination

A non-refundable processing fee ofone hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))

Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:
(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency

Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)
'V' or 'VE flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve (12) months from the date ofthe application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfactlon ofthe Planning Dlrector that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding naUiral disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (§8-27.7)(see pg. 5-6)

Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does not constitute "Substantial

Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2

Exemption Determination (to be completed by Planntng Department)
Pursuant to §8-27.3the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the
proposed s^icture(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements
establish/d u<ider §8-27.8^

-|C

Planf^i^I^'ectorJ

(\-u^
Date

-3-
3/05/15
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Exhibit "A"

March 12,2019

Planning Department
County of Kauai
4444 Rice Street, Suite A473
Lihue, Hl96766

RE: Letter ofAuthorization for the Hale Nalu Mechanical Equipment
Replacement project located at the Grand Hyatt Kauai Resort
1571 Poipu Road, Koloa, Kauai, Hawaii 96756
TaxKeyNo.: (4) 2-9-001-002

To Whom It May Concern:

Kawailoa Development, LLP, a Hawaii limited liability partnership, is the owner of
the above-referenced property and hereby authorizes Alaka'i Mechanical to act as an
authorized agent for Kawailoa Development LLP to procure permits from County and State
regulating agencies towards construction ofthe above-mentioned project.

An authorization shall not be construed as providingAlaka'i Mechanical with the
authority for any other transaction except as mentioned above.

This letter ofauthorization shall be void after all necessary permits have been
acquired and construction ofthis project accepted by all agencies and Kawailoa
Development LLP.

Sincerely,

KAWAILOA DEVELOPMENT, LLP

By-
TOSHIA'KI SHINDO

Its: DIRECTOR
Dated: March 12, 2019

cc: Phil Baltunado, Alaka'i Mechanical Corporation
Dan Kimura, Grand Hyatt Kauai
Sandi Quinsaat, Grand Hyatt Kauai

DBA GRANO HYATT KAUAI & POIPU BAY GOLF COURSE | P.0. BOX 369. KOLOA. HAWAI! 96756

PHONE: (808)742-6300 | FAX; 18081742-7197 j WWW.KAWAILOA.COM



ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

LYLE M. TABATA
DEPUTY COUNTr ENGINEER

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR Exhibit "B"

July29,2019

Alakai Mechanical Corporation
2655 Waiwai Loop
Honolulu.HI 96819
Attention: Phil Baltunado

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION, SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT
DETERMINATION for Grand Hyatt Kaua'i Resort
TMK: (4) 2-9-001:002 PW 07.19.009

Dear Mr. Baltunado,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (10) year period. Forthe purposes ofthis definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part ofthe building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dimensions ofthe structure...."

Improvements are being proposed for Hale Nalu, Grand Hyatt Kauai at 1571 Po'ipu
Road, Koloa. The structure is located on TMK 2-9-001:002. To determine ifthe
improvements are considered "substantial," we compare the total cost of all
improvements within the past 10 years to the market value ofthe building before the
start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting ratio is less than 50%, then
the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial".

Market Value
There were no building permits within the last 10 years for this building.

The market value is taken to be the 2019 assessed building value as determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division. According to Real Property, the market
value of the building is $507,300. Fifty percent (50%) ofthisis $253,650 (or $507,300
divided by 2).

4444 Rice Street Suite 175
wwwikaual.gov

Uhu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal Opportunity Employer
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Alakai Mechanical Corporation
July29,2019
Page 2 of 2

Exhibit "B"
PW 07.19.009

The Engineering Division has used a Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation
(RCNLD) as determined by the County's Real Property Assessment Division in its
calculations. Ifthe owner chooses to dispute this value, then an appraisal ofthe structure
must be provided at the owner's expense. The appraisal shall be prepared by a
professional appraiser licensed in the State of Hawai'i and the market value shall be
based on the "Cost Approach" (or Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation).

Cost of Improvements
Thetotal cost of improvements was estimated to be $554,191. A cost estimate dated
July 19, 2019 was prepared by contractor Alakai Mechanical Corporation and is was
submitted to the Engineering Division of the Department of Public Works.

Summary

The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $554,191

MarketValue (Real Property): $507,300
1.092ar 109.2%

Since the total cost does exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the
structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or
if there are modifications to this application, our determination shall be considered void
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

If you have any questions or need additional information, contact Anthony Chandler at
(808) 241-4884 or email at achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely, Concur,

Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

(Lyle Tabata
leputy County Engineer

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Romio Idica)

4444 Rice Street Suite 175
www.kauai.gov

Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (0
An Equal Opportunity Employer



Google Maps Exhibit "C"

Project Location

Total Distance:

Imagery ©2019Google, Imagery ©2019Maxar Technologies, Map data ©2019 50 ft

rk l/f\. /~^ //^ /\



Oh (..(tUA-.f/tatr ot r'lawai i Exhibit "D"

Overview

Legend

d Parcels

Roads

Parcel ID 290010020000
Acreage 37.742

Class HOTEL

Situs/Physical Address

MaifingAddres?

1571POIPURD

KAWAILOA DEVELOPMENT

POBOX369

KOLOAHI 96756

TotalMarketValue

Total Assessed Value

Total Exemptions

Total NetTaxable Value

$244,634,300

$244,634,300

$0

$244,634,300

Last2Sales

Date Price Reason

n/a O n/a

n/a O n/a
Brief Tax Description n/a

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

The Geagraphic Informatjon Systems (GIS) maps and data are made available soleiy for informational purposes. The GIS data is notthe official representation of any ofthe
information included, and do not replace a site survey or legal documentdescripttons. The County of Kauai (County) makes or extends no daims, representations or warranties of any
kind, either express or implied, inluding, without limitation, the implied warranties ofmerchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, as to the quality, contenfc accuracy, currency,
or completeness ofthe information, text, maps, graphics, links and other items contained in any ofthe GIS data. In no event shall the County become liable for any errors or omissions
in the GIS, and will notunder any circumstances be lisble for any direct, indirect, spedal, inddental, consequential, or' other loss, injury or damage caused by its use or otherwise
arising in connertion with its use, even ifspecifjcally advjsed ofthe possibility of such loss, injury or damage. The data and or functionalit/ on this site may change periodically and
without notice. In using the GIS data, users sgree to indemnify, defend, and tiold harmless the County for any and all liability of any nature arising outofor resulting from the lack of
accurac/orcorrectnessofthedata.ortheuseofthedata.

Date created: 8/29/2019
LastDataUploaded: 8/29/2019 7:27:00 AM

Developed by,fc<t Schneider
OEOSPATIAL



GRAND HYATT KAUAI
HALE NALU MECHANICAL

EOUIPMENT REPLACEMENT

Exhibit "E"

1571 POIPU ROAD
KOLOA, KAUAI, HAWAII

(T.M.K. 2-9 - 001 = 0021

ANBE, ARUGA & ISHIZU, ARCHITECTS, INC. ARCHITECTS
MIYASHIRO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^ M ENGINEERS

BENNETT ENGINEERS, INC. ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS

o o

^5
lia)a
il

CA ?
! !.
S 1

II1 s
1 5
y

REVIStONS
V21/2019 s:

VICINITY MAP LOCATION MAP PROJECT SCOPE

ISLAND OF KAUAI
N0 SCALE

PROJECT
LOCATION

REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING MECHANICAL VENTILATION EQUIPMENT
WORK INCLUDES ELECTRICAL.

EXISTING HOTEL KITCHEN.

PROJECT INFORMATION

WPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

OCCUPANCY (PROJECT AREA ONLY):

FLOOR AREA (PROJECT AREA ONLY):

TYPE 1A

A2 ACCESSORY

980 S.F.

il
CT

CHECKEDBY:
DS

SCALE:

•NO CHANGE IN FLOOR AREA LJNDER SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT

N0 SCALE

DRAWING N0.

Ocs1
-OF-SHEETS
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HALE NALU MECHANICAL EQUiPMENT REPLACEMENT

GRAND HYATT KAUAI

KOLOA.HI 96756

ARCHITECTURALSITEPLAN

SI&NATURE
TH1S WORK WAS PREPARED BY ME OR

UNDERMYSUPERVISIONAHD
CONSTRUCT1GN OF THIS PROJECT

04/30/2B20 WiLL BE UNDER MY OBSERVATION. ^

MIYASHIRO
AND ASSOCIATES, INC

CONSULTING MECHANICAL ENGINEERS

850 RICHftRDS STREET. PENTHOUSE HONOLULU, HAWA11, 96813
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MIYASHIRO AND ASSOCIATES, INC
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT6.:\:l:;.r--3 " ••

MEMORANDUM \y SEP-9 I-13:of:)

Date:

To:

From:

September4,2019

Subject:

Project:

Ms. Galinato:

Jody Galinato
County ofKauai, Planning Department

Timothy McArthur
Miyashiro and Associates, Inc.
mail@mai-hawaii.net
Phone:(808)536-8317
Fax: (808) 536-8768

Shoreline Setback Determination (Exemption)

Hale Nalu Mechanical Equipment Replacement
Grand Hyatt Kauai
Poipu, Kauai

On behalfAlaka'i Mechanical Corporation I am submittiug a Shoreline Setback Application
(exemption 2) pursuant to Kauai County Code for the repair and replacement ofthe mechanical
equipment serving the Grand Hyatt Hale Nalu Kitchen and Bar. Please see the attached letter of
authorization.

The purpose ofthis project is to replace the existing mechanical equipment that serves the kitchen.
The scope ofthe project is limited to just the work necessary to replace the mechanical systems and
thus the proposed project will not impact public beach process or be affected by or contribute to
coastal erosion or hazards due to the following:

1. The project site is located a minimum ofat least 335 feet from the approximate shoreline.
See attached Google map plan.

2. The project does not affect the existing structure ofthe building and will have no impact on
its current vulnerability or impact to coastal erosion or hazards.

Since the project is to replace the existing mechanical equipment there is no work to the existing
structure hence the prqject will not adversely affect the coastal beach process, we request that the
exemption provided in Kauai County Code, 1987 as amended, chapter 8, section 8-27.3(a)(2), be
granted for this application.

A copy ofthe County Planning Department Shoreline Setback Application fonn is attached along
with exhibits as listed on the following page.

850 RICHARDS STREET, PENTHOUSE HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 | PHONE: (808) 536-8317 FAX: (808) 536-8768 | mail@mai-hawaii.net



Shoreline Setback Determination (Exemption)
Hale Nalu Mechanical Equipment Replacement
Grand HyattKauai, August 30, 2019
Page2

EXHIBIT LIST:

The following is a description of the work performed:

1. Replace the existing kitchen exhaust hood with a new stainless-steel kitchen exhaust hood,
size ofhood to match the existing.

2. Replace the existing make-up air system with new pre-conditioned make-up air unit with
new stainless-steel ductwork. Pre-conditioned make-up air unit to match exhaust fan
capacity.

3. Replace the existing kitchen hood exhaust fan and ductwork with new stainless-steel
ductwork and new exhaust fan. Capacity of exhaust fan to match kitchen hood size.

4. Replace the existing air conditioning system (chilled water air handling unit and ductwork)
serving the kitchen area with new chilled water air handling unit and ductwork.

5. Replace the chilled water piping, valves and control valve for the air handling unit and pre-
conditioned make-up air unit.

6. Replace the controls, thermostat and associated sensors.
7. Demolish and replace the existing ceiling in order to replace the ductwork.
8. Provide new insulation on all cold surfaces (i.e. chilled water piping and ductwork).
9. Reinstall existing duct smoke detector and tie into the existing fire alarm panel.

850 RICHARDS STREET, PENTHOUSE HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 | PHONE: (808) 536-8317 FAX: (808) 536-8768 1 mail@mai-hawaii.net

EXHIBIT DESCmPTION
Exhibit "A" Letter of Authorization.
Exhibit "B" Shoreline Setback Application Substantial Improvement Determination.
Exhibit "C" Google satellite map ofthe Grand Hyatt showing project location and

distance to the apparent shoreline.
Exhibit "D" Parcel Plan Map of Grand Hyatt Kauai showing land parcel, Parcel ID and

TMK number.
Exhibit "E" Project title sheet with island map showing project location.
Exhibit "F" Project Architectural site plan sheet.
Exhibif'G" Estimated Project Cost.


